
File No. 221055 4 Committee Item No. 
Board Item No. 7 

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee Date   November 9, 2022 
Board of Supervisors Meeting  Date  November 15, 2022 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

 Executed Agreement 4/26/2017 
 Modification No. 1 1/23/2019 
 Modification No. 2 6/28/2019 
 Modification No. 3 2/3/2020 
 Modification No. 4 10/20/2020 
 Modification No. 5 4/26/2021 
 Modification No. 6 11/1/2021 
 Office of Contract Administration Presentation 11/9/2022 

Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date   November 3, 2022 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date November 9, 2022 



 
FILE NO.  221055 RESOLUTION NO.   

Office of Contract Administration  Page 1 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Contract Modification - MSC Industrial Supply Company Inc. - Purchase of Industrial 
Supplies - Not to Exceed $15,177,623] 

Resolution authorizing the Office of Contract Administration to execute 

Modification No. 7 to Contract 1000001663 between the City and County of San 

Francisco and MSC Industrial Supply Company Inc. for the purchase of 

industrial supplies for City departments, increasing the contract amount by 

$900,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed $15,177,623 with no change to 

the total contract duration of May 1, 2017, through June 30, 2023. 

 

 WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), requires the Board of Supervisors to 

approve by Resolution contracts estimated to cost the City $10,000,000 or more; and 

WHEREAS, This Agreement was competitively procured as required by 

Administrative Code, Chapter 21.1, through Invitation for Bids #74103, issued on March 

6, 2017, in which City selected MSC Industrial Supply Company Inc. (Contractor) as the 

lowest qualified bidder pursuant to the Invitation for Bids; and  

WHEREAS, The Office of Contract Administration entered into an as-needed term 

contract with Contractor, dated May 1, 2017, to purchase industrial supplies for City 

departments, as amended by the: 

 Modification No. 1, January 23, 2019, which increased contract not to exceed 

amount to $5,000,000;  

 Modification No. 2, June 28, 2019, which increased contract not to exceed amount 

to $6,500,000; 

 Modification No. 3, February 3, 2020, which extended contract end date to April 

30, 2021, and increased contract not to exceed amount to $8,500,000;  



 

 

 

Office of Contract Administration  Page 2 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 Modification No. 4, October 20, 2020, which extended contract end date to April 

30, 2022, and increased contract not to exceed amount to $9,500,000; 

 Modification No. 5, April 26, 2021, which increased contract not to exceed amount 

to $9,900,000;  

 Modification No. 6, November 1, 2021, which extended contract end date to June 

30, 2023, and increased contract not to exceed amount to $14,277,623; and 

 WHEREAS, The Office of Contract Administration proposes to enter into a 

seventh amendment (Modification No. 7), increasing the total not to exceed contract 

amount to $15,177,623 with no change to the total term of May 1, 2017, through June 

30, 2023, to meet City business needs; and  

 WHEREAS, The amendment referenced above is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. 221055, which is hereby declared to be part of this 

Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors, under Charter, Section 9.118(b), 

hereby authorizes the Office of Contract Administration to execute Modification No. 7 

to Contract 1000001663 between the City and County of San Francisco and MSC 

Industrial Supply Company Inc.; increasing the contract amount by $900,000 for a total 

contract amount of $15,177,623, with no change to the contract duration; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the amendment being fully 

executed by all parties, the Purchaser shall provide the final copy of the amendment to 

the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

   



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 9, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
10 

 

Item 4 
File 22-1055 

Departments: 
Office of Contract Administration (OCA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution authorizes the seventh modification to OCA’s contract with MSC 

Industrial Supply Company Inc. for the purchase of industrial supplies. The resolution 
increases the contract amount by $900,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $15,177,623. 
There is no change to the contract term, which is from May 1, 2017 through June 30, 2023.   

Key Points 

• In November 2021, the Board of Supervisors approved the sixth modification to the 
contract between the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) and MSC Industrial Supply 
Company Inc. (MSC) for the purchase of industrial supplies for City departments, increasing 
the contract amount by $4,377,623 for a total contract amount not to exceed $14,277,623 
and extending the term by one year and two months for a total term of May 1, 2017 through 
June 30, 2023 (File 21-1003). 

• The contract allows for all City departments to purchase industrial supplies and provides 
discounts that range from five percent to 45 percent from catalog prices, depending on the 

product. OCA states that expenditures increased during FY 2021-22 because of inflation 
resulting in overall higher pricing of products.  

• Ordering departments will notify OCA if the vendor does not meet delivery requirements 
or other required contract specifications. OCA states that they have not received any 
complaints from departments to date on the contact, and therefore, deems the vendor to 
be meeting its contractual obligations. 

• The departments that have the highest expenditures are the Public Utilities Commission 
(39.6 percent, or approximately $4.8 million) and the Airport (30.2 percent, or 
approximately $3.6 million). OCA states that items mostly purchased under this contract 

include hand tools, hoses, tubes, plumbing equipment and supplies, valves, fleet services 
industrial supplies, custodial industrial supplies, and mechanical maintenance supplies. 

Fiscal Impact 

• The proposed seventh amendment increases the not to exceed amount of the contract with 
MSC Industrial Supply Company Inc. by $900,000 to a total of $15,177,623. Although the 
current contract term ends on June 30, 2023, OCA projects that the $14,277,623 contract 
amount will be fully spent by April 15, 2023. The requested $900,000 increase is therefore 
intended to provide contract spending authority from April 15, 2023, to June 30, 2023. Costs 
are funded by the purchasing departments. 

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolution. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 9, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
11 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or 
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million 

or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

BACKGROUND 

In November 2021, the Board of Supervisors approved the sixth modification to the contract 
between the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) and MSC Industrial Supply Company Inc. 

(MSC) for the purchase of industrial supplies for City departments, increasing the contract 
amount by $4,377,623 for a total contract amount not to exceed $14,277,623 and extending the 
term by one year and two months for a total term of May 1, 2017, through June 30, 2023 (File 

21-1003). The original contract and subsequent amendments did not require Board of 
Supervisors approval because the term did not exceed 10 years and the total not to exceed 

amount was less than $10 million. 

Selection Process 

OCA issued a request for proposals (RFP) in March 2017 for industrial supplies for a three-year 
contract period, with the possibility of extension for up to four years. The RFP requested bids for 
19 industrial supplies, such as heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment and 
supplies, specialized industrial cleaning equipment and supplies, and personal protective 
equipment, among other industrial supplies. OCA determined that MSC Industrial Supply 

Company Inc. provided the lowest cost bid and was awarded a $4,000,000 contract with a three-
year term from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2020.  

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution authorizes the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) to enter into a 
seventh contract modification with MSC Industrial Supply Company Inc. for the purchase of 
industrial supplies for City departments. The resolution increases the contract amount by 

$900,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $15,177,623. There is no change to the contract 
term, which is from May 1, 2017 through June 30, 2023.   

Under the contract, specific products provided include HVAC equipment and supplies, air filters, 
specialized industrial cleaning supplies, motors, power transmission, accessories and supplies, 
hand tools, power tools and accessories, safety and security supplies, personal protective 
equipment, electrical equipment and supplies, hardware and fasteners, pumps and plumbing 
supplies, welding and soldering supplies, outdoor garden equipment and supplies, paint, 
lubricants, sealants, accessories and supplies, metal working and machine cutting tools, 
equipment and supplies, and absorbents. The contract allows for all City departments to 
purchase industrial supplies. The contract provides discounts that range from five percent to 45 
percent from catalog prices, depending on the product. According to OCA, expenditures 
increased during FY 2021-22 because of inflation resulting in overall higher pricing of products. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 9, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
12 

Performance Monitoring 

While the contract does not include specific performance measures, it includes several contract 

terms and conditions to hold the vendor accountable for product availability, delivery 
timeframes, environmental specifications, the condition of products, and the inspection of 

products, as listed below.  

• Delivery Timeframe. The vendor must deliver stocked non-priority, in-stock standard 

contract items within one to five working days after the purchase order is received; and in 
priority cases, the ordering department may request delivery within 24-hours once the 
purchase order is received. If the vendor is unable to meet the 24-hour delivery timeframe, 
the vendor is required to inform the ordering department when the ordered product(s) will 
be available for delivery.   

• Condition of Products. Contract items offered and furnished must be new and previously 
unused and the latest model offered by the manufacturer, unless otherwise specified.  

• Inspection of Products. All contract items will be subject to inspection by OCA or any 
ordering department. 

• Substitute Items. If a contract item is discontinued or temporarily unavailable, it is the 
vendor’s responsibility to find an acceptable equal substitute in time for the required 
delivery and at the contracted price. 

• Environmental Specifications. Products must meet environmental specifications detailed 
in Chapter 2 and Chapter 5 of the City’s Environment Code, such as maximizing purchasing 
of recycled products and avoiding products that contain polyvinyl chloride (PVC, vinyl).  

According to OCA, ordering departments will notify OCA if the vendor does not meet delivery 
requirements or other required contract specifications. OCA staff stated that they have not 

received any complaints from departments to date on the contact, and therefore, deem the 
vendor to be meeting its contractual obligations. 

Actual Spending 

OCA reports spending $12,032,378 of the total current contract amount of $14,277,623, as 

displayed in Exhibit 1 below.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 9, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
13 

Exhibit 1: Expenditures to Date for Industrial Supplies Contract 

Department FY 2016-17* FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23* Total 

PUC $5,8016 $928,716 $740,403 $1,092,984 $752,280 $904,232 $281,956 $4,758,588 

AIR 3,135 284,208 671,429 897,318 612,517 858,599 305,250 3,632,456 

MTA 57,391 485,461 438,085 314,016 154,222 281,466 163,024 1,893,665 

PRT  6,347 50,493 167,485 75,999 25,813 1,163 327,301 

ADM  10,000   36,779 32,750 89,238 24,499 193,266 

FIR  48,316   25,500 12,024 7,621 7,500 100,961 

LIB  16,363 20,189 6,224 4,462 9,206   56,444 

DPW  16,750 18,000 14,933 808 724,546 261,993 1,037,030 

DPH   19,770 1,104 1,930     22,804 

DAT      7,000     7,000 

JUV    1,641 1,042 182   2,865 

Total 
Amount  

$118,542 $1,796,161 $1,958,369 $2,557,984 $1,655,035 $2,900,903 $1,045,384 $12,032,378 

Source: OCA 

Notes: FY 2016-17 spending includes less than two months of spending. FY 2022-23 shows spending and purchase 
orders open as of August 31, 2022. 

The departments that have the highest expenditures are the Public Utilities Commission (39.6 

percent, or approximately $4.8 million) and the Airport (30.2 percent, or approximately $3.6 
million). According to OCA staff, items mostly purchased under this contract include hand tools, 
hoses, tubes, plumbing equipment and supplies, valves, fleet services industrial supplies, 

custodial industrial supplies, and mechanical maintenance supplies. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The proposed seventh amendment increases the not to exceed amount of the contract with MSC 

Industrial Supply Company Inc. by $900,000 to a total of $15,177,623. Although the current 
contract term ends on June 30, 2023, OCA projects that the $14,277,623 contract amount will be 

fully spent by April 15, 2023. The requested $900,000 increase is therefore intended to provide 
contract spending authority from April 15, 2023, to June 30, 2023, or approximately 2.5 months 
at $281,8781 in projected spending per month. Consequently, including a 15 percent 
contingency, we project total new spending will be $810,398. Per OCA’s practice,2 the total not 
to exceed amount of the increase is rounded to $900,000. Actual and projected expenditures are 
shown in Exhibit 2 below.  

 
1 OCA’s projected expenditures is based on actual spend of $281,878 per month from 7/1/21 to 8/31/22 
2 According to OCA, contract not to exceed amounts are rounded to reduce the chance for errors in amendment 
documents and all related approvals, as well as in required data entry within multiple systems (PeopleSoft, 
ServiceNow, etc.), ensuring OCA does not accidentally exceed the approved amounts.  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 9, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
14 

Exhibit 2: Projected Spending 

Current Not To Exceed $14,277,623 

Projected Exhaustion of Existing Spending Authority 4/15/23 
End Date of Contract 6/30/23 

Months of Spending that Need to be Funded 2.5 
Actual Expenditures per Month (7/1/21 – 8/31/22) 281,878 

Projected Spending 704,694 
Contingency (15%) 105,704 

Projected Spending 810,398 

Increase in Not-to-Exceed (Rounded) $900,000  

Proposed Not to Exceed $15,177,623 
Source: OCA 

According to OCA staff, individual departments utilize the contract by issuing purchase orders 
based on their needs at any given time. The funding for these payments is appropriated in 
departmental operating budgets. The contract’s not-to-exceed amount serves as a maximum, 
not the total that the City is obligated to spend. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolution.  



San Francisco Office of the City Administrator
City Administrator Carmen Chu

Industrial Supplies Contract (TC 74103)
File 22-1055

Industrial Supplies Contract (TC 74105)
File 22-1056

Electrical Supplies & Fixtures Contract (TC 77524)
File 22-1057

Office of Contract Administration

Board of Supervisors’ Budget and Finance Committee
November 9, 2022



Summary of Contracts
 Term Contract 74103—Industrial Supplies with MSC Industrial 

Supplies Company Inc.
○ Awarded via competitive solicitation in May 2017

○ Current NTE $14,277,623, ending on June 30, 2023

 Term Contract 74105—Industrial Supplies with W.W. Grainger, 
Inc. 
○ OCA utilized results of national cooperative solicitation to award 

contract in July 2020, per § 21.16(b) 

○ Current NTE $12,100,000, ending on December 31, 2022

 Term Contract 77524—Electrical Supplies & Fixtures with 
Buckles-Smith Electric Co.
○ Awarded via competitive solicitation in July 2017

○ Current NTE $13,946,868, ending on June 30, 2023

 Pricing based on % discount off manufacturers’ catalogs

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
This is an as-needed contract. Contractor is not guaranteed any money under this contract. The not-to-exceed value is a contractual cap, not a contractual commitment by the City to spend that amount.
City departments purchase items as-needed.  Funding is provided from each individual department’s budget which is approved in the budget process each year. 



Contract Expenditures
FY16-17
(2 months) FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 FY21-22 

FY22-23 
(Approx. 

2 months)

TOTAL 
SPEND

Avg. 
Monthly 
Spend

Industrial 
Supplies

(MSC)
$119 K $1.80 M $1.96 M $2.56 M $1.66 M $2.90 M $1.05 M $12.03 M $191 K

Industrial 
Supplies
(Grainger)

— — — — $3.38 M $5.75 M $1.81 M $10.95 M $421 K

Electrical 
Supplies 

& Fixtures
(Buckles-

Smith)

— $1.84 M $2.34 M $1.92 M $2.28 M $3.70 M $1.08 M $13.16 M $216 K



Contract Expenditures 
 Substantial increases in expenditures during fiscal 

year 2021 to 2022 because of inflation, resulting in 
overall higher pricing of products.

 Contract balances are insufficient to meet City’s 
business needs.



Contract Expenditures     
TC 74103—Industrial Supplies with MSC Industrial Supplies Company Inc.                 

FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
FY 22-23

(2 months) TOTAL

PUC $       58,016 $   928,716 $   740,403 $ 1,092,984 $    752,280 $    904,232 $   281,956 $  4,758,588

AIR $         3,135 $   284,208 $   671,429 $   897,318 $    612,517 $    858,599 $   305,250 $  3,632,456 

MTA $       57,391 $   485,461 $   438,085 $   314,016 $    154,222 $    281,466 $   163,024 $  1,893,665 

PRT — $        6,347 $     50,493 $   167,485 $      75,999 $      25,813 $       1,163 $     327,301

ADM — $      10,000 — $     36,779 $      32,750 $      89,238 $     24,499 $     193,266 

FIR — $      48,316 — $     25,500 $      12,024 $        7,621 $       7,500 $     100,961 

LIB — $      16,363 $      20,189 $       6,224 $        4,462 $        9,206 — $       56,444 

DPW — $      16,750 $      18,000 $     14,933 $           808 $    724,546 $   261,993 $  1,037,030 

DPH — — $      19,770 $       1,104 $        1,930 — — $       22,804 

DAT — — — — $        7,000 — — $         7,000 

JUV — — — $        1,641 $        1,042 $            182 — $         2,865 

TOTAL $     118,542 $ 1,796,161 $ 1,958,369 $2,557,984 $1,655,035 $ 2,900,903 $1,045,384 $12,032,378



Contract Expenditures
TC 74105—Industrial Supplies with W.W. Grainger, Inc.

FY 20-21 FY 21-22
FY 22-23

(1.5 months) TOTAL

PUC $         1,095,906 $         1,516,511 $             275,465 $         2,887,882 

AIR $            867,937   $         1,045,486 $             259,926 $         2,173,349 

ADM $            241,710  $            433,586 $             379,338 $         1,054,633 

REG $              26,843 $            472,862 $             100,000 $            599,705 

FIR $            222,761 $            197,840 $             170,608 $            591,209 

MTA $              63,022 $            341,614 $             102,114 $            506,750 

DPH $            126,999  $            211,096 $             150,000 $            488,095 

DEM $              63,436   $            403,063 $               20,000 $            486,499 

LIB $            138,140 $            210,442 $               89,951 $            438,532 

POL $            115,486 $            177,422 $               92,060 $            384,967 

REC $            146,295 $            154,030 $                 4,482 $            304,807 

OTHER $            272,814 $             589,863 $             165,949 $         1,028,627 

TOTAL $         3,381,348 $         5,753,815 $          1,809,892 $      10,945,056 



Contract Expenditures
TC 77524—Electrical Supplies & Fixtures with Buckles-Smith Electric Co.

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
FY 22-23

(2 months) TOTAL

PUC $ 1,061,613 $ 1,262,157 $ 1,137,557 $ 1,691,733 $ 2,565,844 $    493,848 $   8,212,751 

AIR $      84,109 $     211,588 $    263,695 $     176,951 $     619,548 $    234,158 $   1,590,049 

DPW $    220,592 $    283,275 $    135,581 $     128,791 $     132,815  $      51,044 $     952,098 

MTA $      34,437 $    201,900 $    121,761 $       68,329 $     162,353 $      31,581 $      620,360

TIS — $      95,517 $      69,017 $       82,193 $     107,384 $    159,910 $      514,021 

LIB $      65,146 $    105,690 $      47,927 $       29,569 $       23,454 $      36,824 $      308,610 

ENV $    270,600 — — — — — $      270,600 

REC $      38,677 $      86,132 $        7,045 $       54,695 $       20,641 — $      207,190 

DPH $      36,162 $      28,409 $      42,650 $       35,000 $       41,966 $      60,141 $      244,328 

PRT — $      34,359 $      69,297 $         7,152 $       13,989 — $      124,797 

ADM $      33,579  $      28,218 $      25,211 $         8,458 $         5,037 $      13,189 $      113,692 

JUV — — — $            452 $         3,104 — $          3,556 

TOTAL $ 1,844,916 $ 2,337,245 $ 1,919,741 $  2,283,323 $ 3,696,135 $ 1,080,693 $13,162,053 



Proposed Amendments
• Agree with BLA recommendations

• Industrial Term Contract 74103—Industrial Supplies with MSC 
Industrial Supplies Company Inc. 

• Increase NTE by $900,000, to $15,177,623

• Industrial Term Contract 74105—Industrial Supplies with 
W.W. Grainger, Inc.

• Increase NTE by $8,800,000, to $20,900,000

• Extend end date by 1 year, to December 31, 2023

• Electrical Term Contract 77524—Electrical Supplies & Fixtures 
with Buckles-Smith Electric Co.

• Increase NTE by $3,000,000, to $16,946,868



Thank You



MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc.  Contract ID 1000001663 
P-280 (7-12)  Page 1 of 3 September XX, 2022 
Modification No. 7 

City and County of San Francisco  
Office of Contract Administration 
Purchasing Department 
City Hall, Room 430 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102-4685 
 
 

    Contract Modification 7 
TC 74103 Citywide Industrial Supplies 

 
  
 

MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc. 
David Haugh 
3848 Bay Center Pl. 
Hayward, CA 94545 
Cell Phone: (773) 710‐5998 
E-mail: David.haugh@mscdirect.com  

Date: September XX, 2022  
Buyer Name: Romeo Alberto  
Term contract: 74103 
Contract ID: 1000001663 
Supplier ID: 0000015973 
Type: Indefinite Quantity 
Not-to-exceed amount: $15,177,623 

  
 
 
  
The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows: 
 
 
 Start End 
Modification Date Date Amount Other Changes 
 
Original contract 05-01-2017 04-30-2020 $4,000,000 
 
1 No Change No Change $5,000,000 Increase NTE Amount 
 
2 No Change No Change $6,500,000 Extend End Date 

 
3 No Change 04-30-2021 $8,500,000 Extend End Date/  
     Increase NTE Amount 

 
4 No Change 04-30-2022 $9,500,000 Extend End Date/  
     Increase NTE Amount 
      
5 No Change No Change $9,900,000 Increase NTE Amount 
 
6 No Change 06-30-2023 $14,277,623 Extend End Date/  
     Increase NTE Amount 
 
7 No Change No Change $900,000 Increase NTE Amount 
 
This modification No. 7 changes the contract as follows:  
 

• Increases the Contract’s not to exceed amount from $14,277,623 to $15,177,623. 
 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 

 



MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc.  Contract ID 1000001663 
P-280 (7-12)  Page 2 of 3 September XX, 2022 
Modification No. 7 

 
 
 
CITY 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Stacey Lo 
Supervising Purchaser 
Office of Contract Administration 
 
 
 
Approved: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Sailaja Kurella 
Acting Director of the Office of Contract 
Administration, and Purchaser 

Supplier Name: MSC Industrial Supply Co. 
Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
David Haugh 
VP of Government 
3848 Bay Center Pl.  
Hayward, CA 94545 
 
City Supplier Number: 0000015973 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







      
    

  

 
  

 

          

   

  

     
  
  
   
    
  
   
   
   

    
      
    

    

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



      
    

  

 
  

 

          

  
  
   
   
   
   
  
  
  
  
   
   
   
   
  
   
  
  
  

  

   

  

  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



      
    

  

 
  

          

   

  

 

   

       
    
       
        
    
      
       
      
     
      
     
     
      
      
      
       
        
          
   

  

     
     

     

    

   

 
 

 
  



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

         

 

             
              

         

             

         

         

          
             

     
            

       
           

       

    

                 
                     

                   
     

                 
                 

                
                  

                
              

              
                    

         

              
               

                
                  

             

    
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                 
            

                 
                 

      

                 
          

                
       

               
                 

              
                  

                
                

                 
                  

                 
    

                  
                 

                
                  

         

               
                

              
           

                
                 

                  
          

            
                
  

    
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

               

 

               
   

                  
               

       

                    
  

                  
               

                  
    

              
               

                
               

                
                

             

     

                
     

            
                  
                   

                   
                  

 

              
                 
                 

               
                 

                

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                   
                   

                    
             

               
               

              
              

                   
              
               
               

                     
            

                   
                    

                    
             

                
               

                 
              
                      

                  
                   

                
                  

              
   

                   
               

                   
                   

                  
                   

                  
                   

                 
                 

               
              

    
 

   



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                
                

                 
                 

           

               
                 

               
               

             
                 
                 

               
                

                
                  

                
               

              
                

                  
               

               
                   

      

               
                   

             
              

                
             

              
                
     

              
                

                 
               

    
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                  
                

              
                  

                  
                

                 
    

                
                 

  

                 
              
       

   

            
               

              
           

                  
             

             
                

      

             
               

             
                

  

               
                   

                  
              
              

              
               

               

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                
  

              
           

               
        

           
                  
                 

                  
               

               
                  

               
      

       

              
              

                    
            

              
                  

               
                 

                
                 

              
                

          

    

               
               

              
                  

                
              

              

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                 
                 

              
                

                  
              

                
                

               
            

             
             
                

               

               
               

                 
                

                 
              

                
               

                  
 

                
             

      

            
                 

                   
         

   
                   

                
                  

                      
                     

                    
                    

    
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                  
                 

            
           

          
             

          
             

          
   

            
              

              
                

 

            
               

                 
                 

                
               

                 
            

               
                  

                
              

                
              

                   
  

             
                  

               
              

                    
               

               

    
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

    

 

                 
                 

                
                  

               
             

      

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                 
             

  

                 
                 

                 

                   
               

              
                

                
 

             
                  

                
                 

                

   

               
               

              
         

    

      

             
 

                
          

               
        

               
 

      
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

           

 

                  
             

               
               

                    
                

           
              

                
                  
               

                
                  

             
        

   

              
              

              
                  

                
 

             
   

              
       

             
                

      

                  
            

           

   
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

             
            

             
         

              
             

             
            

                 
         

           

          

               
                  

                 
              

               
               

       

                  
                  
                
    

                
               

               
                 

                   
                

                   
                  

                

     
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

               
                 

                  
                  

                  
           

                  
                   

                     
                 

              
                 

                      
      

                
               

                   
                 

                   
                   

      

            
                

                 

    

                  
                

                  
               

         

                  
                   

                
                 

                   
                    

    

     
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

           

  

      
 

 

                  
                

      

      

   
     
      

     
    

      
      

                    
              

   
      

    
  

    
      

      

            
                 

                      
                   

 

               
                  
                 

                
                

                 
                  

                
          

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

              
               

                
                  
                    

                   
 

                
                 

                 
                   

                 
   

                
                
                

             
                   

                
           

   

              
                  

                
               

                
                 

     

           
                

                   
                  

                
            

              
                  

                  

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                  
       

              
                  

                    
            

              
                 

                
       

             
             

           
            

            
               
            

             
                     
                 

                  
 

           
                 
          

             
              

            
              
              
              

  

            
           

              
             
   

              
               

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

               
              

                   
               
                  

        

           

             
              

               
     

            
            

            
                    

        

     

               

              
               

               
                 

                  
                 

                 
                

                    
                

                  
                 

 

                
                

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

               
                 

                 
          

               
               

              
                

   
             

                 
               

                
                

                   
                

                  
         

              
                   

                 
                 

                 
               

        

             
              

        

          

                  
           

             
                

                   
                

                
                 

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                 
      

              
                

                  
 

              
               

             

              
               

                 
                 
               
              

                  
                  

   

             
                

               
                

           

             
                 

             
              

              
              

                  
                  

                  
       

                
                  

                    

    
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

               
         

           
                

                 
                      

                
                    

                   
                

                  
               

                   
                

              
            

                 
                 

            
            

             
               

               
              

             
               

                  
               

                   
           

         
               

                
              

                
            
            

            
              

           

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                
      

                
                 

                  
                 

                
                

      

                 
           

            
                 

                   
                   

                  
      

             
           

           

               
                  

 

    

    
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                 

           

     
         

    

          

                
 

             
                    

          

    

    
      

    
  

    
    

    
  
  

      

                
                   

               
               

                   
             

    

  

        
              

 

    
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

     
     

 

              
             

               

               
    

               
               

      

              
 

               
              

   

       

                
                
          

                  
              

   

      

              
               

              
       

               
            

             
             

               
              

     
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                
              

                
             

               
 

                   
     

               
   

                  
             

            
             

             
             

         

                  
              
                 
            

      

              
               

           

                
                 

                
      

                
 

                
                  

              
                 

                  
        

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

           

  

 

                  
                

                  
                   

                  
      

     

                
              

                  
                   

                     
                  

                  
             
                

                
               

              
                

                
                  
 

                 
                  

               
                

       

                
            

               
                  

   

                
                    

                 
                     

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                
    

      
      
      

                 
                 

                 
                  

                  
                

               
                

                
                  

               
          

                 
              

               
       

                  
                

                 
                
                 

               
                

                 
                  

                  
            

                 
                

                  
                  

               
                  

            
     

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

          

                  
                  

              
                

                  
                

                
    

     

     

                 
   

             
                 
     

           
         

            
           

     
            

            
       

           
    

              
   

              
                
             

                
               

     
 
 



      
    

  

 
  

           

  

     
  

      
    

      
    

 

             
                 

               
                    

      
               
               

                
                  

     

                 
                

                
    

              
               

                  
                   
 

             
             

                    
                 

     

                
 

               
                

               
 

     
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

              
 

                  
               

                  
                

                 
                  
                  

                 
                 

             

     

              
       

              
                 

                  
 

               
                   

   

      

          
                    

 
      
              

   
   
                   

 

         

           

    
 

  



      
    

  

 
  

          

  

 

                  
                

     

    

    

   

    

     
 
 









  
    
   

    
   

    

               
 

             
                  

                
               

                 
                 

                  
                 

                  
                    

               
            

                 
              

               
                
                   

              
               
               

                     
            

               

                  
                   

                   
                

            
     

           
             

             
               

               
    

              
  

          
               
            

              



  
    
   

    
   

    

               
            

             
    

          
            

                   
               

             
                

               
                

                    
                   

                    
                  
              

                  
        

            

                
               

              
              

                 
              

              
     

             

                
                 

                   
                 

                 
                    

                
        

     

  

              



  
    
   

    
   

   

                
              

      

      

   
     
      

     
    

      
    

             

             
                 

   
      

    
  

    
      

    
 

             

          
            

                
                

                   
               

                 
                  

                 
                  

                
             

             
              

               
             

                

              



  
    
   

    
   

   

                  
             

              
 

           
             

              
                 

               
               
                

              
              

             
              

          
                

    

              



City and County of San Francisco 

Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Department 

City Hall, Room 430 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA  94102-4685 

 

 

Contract Modification 4 
Industrial Supplies 

 

MSC Industrial Supply Co. Date: October 20, 2020 

ATTN: Damon Perez Buyer Name: Jessica Leslie 

3848 Bay Center Pl. Term contract: 74103 

Hayward, CA 94545   Contract ID.: 1000001663 

E-mail: perezd@mscdirect.com     Supplier ID: 0000015973 

                 Type: Indefinite quantity: 

 Not-to-exceed amount: $9,500,000 

 

   

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows: 

 

 Start End 

Modification Date Date Amount Other Changes 

 
Original contract 05-01-17 04-30-19 $4,000,000 

1 No Change No Change $5,000,000 Increase NTE Amount 

2 No Change 04-30-20 $6,500,000 Extend End Date/ 

     Increase NTE Amount 

3 No Change 04-30-21 $8,500,000 Extend End Date/ 

     Increase NTE Amount 

4 No Change 04-30-22 $9,500,000 Extend End Date/ 

     Increase NTE Amount 

 

 

 

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:  

 

 Extends the Contract Term until April 30, 2022. 

 Increases the Contract’s Not to Exceed Amount from $8,500,000 to $9,500,000. 

 

 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 

Approved by the City:   Approved by the Contractor:  

   

   

   

   

Sailaja Kurella, Acting Director and Purchaser  Authorized Representative 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C861D6BA-840C-4D7E-AA0A-A95BC5C54B72

David HaughKurella,Sailaja



MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc.  Contract ID 1000001663 

Modification No. 5 Page 1 of 2 April 26, 2021 

 

City and County of San Francisco  

Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Department 

City Hall, Room 430 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA  94102-4685 

 

 

Contract Modification 5 
       Industrial Supplies 

  

 

MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc. 

Attn: David Haugh 

3848 Bay Center Pl. 

Hayward, CA 94545 

Cell Phone: (773) 710‐5998 

E-mail: David.haugh@mscdirect.com 

 

Date: April 26, 2021 

Buyer Name: Gloria Yuen 

Term contract: 85616 

Contract ID: 1000001663 

Supplier ID: 0000015973 

Type: Indefinite Quantity 

Not-to-exceed amount: $9,900,000  

  

 

  

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows: 

 

 Start End      Other 

Modification date date Amount Changes                           

Original contract 05-01-17 04-30-19 $4,000,000  

1 No Change No Change $5,000,000 Increase NTE Amount 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 No Change 04-30-20 $6,500,000 Extend End Date/  

Increase NTE Amount 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 No Change 04-30-21 $8,500,000 Extend End Date/  

Increase NTE Amount 

 4 No Change 04-30-22 $9,500,000 Extend End Date/  

Increase NTE Amount 

 5 No Change 04-30-22 $9,900,000 Increase NTE Amount 

 

     
          This modification No. 1 changes the contract as follows:  

 

 Increases the Contract’s Not to Exceed Amount from $9,500,000 to $9,900,000. 

 

 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88A94BBD-D828-4C21-8CB1-D6BD0E437890



MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc.  Contract ID 1000001663 

Modification No. 5 Page 2 of 2 April 26, 2021 

 

 

 

 

CITY 

 

Recommended by: 

 

 

 

 

Florence Kyaun 

Principal Administrative Analyst 

Office of Contract Administration 

 

 

 

Approved: 

 

 

 

 

Sailaja Kurella 

Acting Director of the Office of Contract 

Administration, and Purchaser 

MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

David Haugh 

VP of Government 

3848 Bay Center Pl. 

Hayward, CA 94545 

 

City Supplier Number: 0000015973 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88A94BBD-D828-4C21-8CB1-D6BD0E437890

David HaughKyaun,Florence

Kurella,Sailaja



MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc.  Contract ID 1000001663 
P-280 (7-12)  Page 1 of 2 November 1, 2021 

Modification No. 6 

City and County of San Francisco  

Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Department 

City Hall, Room 430 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA  94102-4685 

 

 

    Contract Modification 6 

TC 74103 Citywide Industrial Supplies 

 

  

 

MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc. 

David Haugh 

3848 Bay Center Pl. 

Hayward, CA 94545 

Cell Phone: (773) 710‐5998 

E-mail: David.haugh@mscdirect.com  

Date: November 1, 2021  

Buyer Name: Gloria Yuen  

Term contract: 74103 

Contract ID: 1000001663 

Supplier ID: 0000015973 

Type: Indefinite Quantity 

Not-to-exceed amount: $14,277,623 

  

 

 

  

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows: 

 

 

 Start End 

Modification Date Date Amount Other Changes 

 
Original contract 05-01-2017 04-30-2020 $4,000,000 

 

1 No Change No Change $5,000,000 Increase NTE Amount 

 

2 No Change No Change $6,500,000 Extend End Date 

 

3 No Change 04-30-2021 $8,500,000 Extend End Date/  

     Increase NTE Amount 

 

4 No Change 04-30-2022 $9,500,000 Extend End Date/  

     Increase NTE Amount 

      

5 No Change No Change $9,900,000 Increase NTE Amount 

 

6 No Change 06-30-2023 $14,277,623 Extend End Date/  

     Increase NTE Amount 

 

This modification No. 6 changes the contract as follows:  

 

 Extends the Contract Term until June 30, 2023. 

 Increases the Contract’s not to exceed amount from $9,900,000 to $14,277,623. 

 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 26683E08-3F63-404E-87E3-CEADDB9849B7



MSC Industrial Supply Co. Inc.  Contract ID 1000001663 
P-280 (7-12)  Page 2 of 2 November 1, 2021 

Modification No. 6 

 

 

 

CITY 

 

Recommended by: 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Taraneh Moayed 

Assistant Director 

Office of Contract Administration 

 

 

 

Approved: 

 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Sailaja Kurella 

Acting Director of the Office of Contract 

Administration, and Purchaser 

Supplier Name: MSC Industrial Supply Co. 

Inc. 
 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

David Haugh 

VP of Government 

3848 Bay Center Pl.  

Hayward, CA 94545 

 

City Supplier Number: 0000015973 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 26683E08-3F63-404E-87E3-CEADDB9849B7













 

 

 
City and County of San Francisco 

London N. Breed, Mayor 
Office of the City Administrator 

Carmen Chu, City Administrator 
 Sailaja Kurella, Acting Director  

Office of Contract Administration/Purchasing 

 

  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430   Tel. (415) 554-6743    
San Francisco CA 94102-4685 Page 1 Fax (415) 554-6717 
www.sfgov.org/oca     Email: oca@sfgov.org     
www.SFGSA.org   Or Dial 3-1-1 
 

DATE:  October 3, 2022 

TO:  Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 

FROM:  Sailaja Kurella, Director of Office of Contract Administration (OCA) and Purchaser 

SUBJECT:   Resolution to approve amendment to Contract 1000001663—Industrial Supplies with MSC 

 
Enclosed is the resolution authorizing an amendment to Contract 1000001663 (OCA Term Contract 74103) with MSC 
Industrial Supply Company Inc. (MSC) increasing the contract amount by $900,000 for a total not-to-exceed (NTE) 
amount of $15,177,623. 
 
OCA conducted a solicitation for a Citywide as-needed “term” contract for the purchase of industrial supplies term in 2017, 
and MSC was awarded the agreement, with an initial contract NTE amount of $4 million and duration of three years, from 
May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2020.  Due to heavy utilization by City departments, the contract was subsequently amended six 
times. The current contract is at $14,277,623, ending on June 30, 2023. 
 
The MSC contract offers a wide variety of industrial supplies at significant cost savings to City departments by providing 
catalogue discounts off the company’s extensive inventory.  Discounts range from 15% to 45% off the offered 
manufacturers/brands and product types. 
 
OCA conducted a usage analysis to determine the proposed NTE amount of $15,177,623. The annual spend on this 
contract is approximately $2.3 million, with expenditures increasing substantially during the COVID emergency. 
Expenditures have remained high during Fiscal Year ‘22 and Fiscal Year ‘23.  Due to recent heavy usage, the contract is 
expected to be depleted within the next six months.  
 
This contract is critical for satisfying City departments’ needs for essential industrial goods.  Approval of this resolution 
will allow City departments to continue procuring these goods in a streamlined and cost-efficient manner.  
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Romeo Alberto on my team at 415-554-6217. 
 
Enclosures: 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – Modification 1 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – Modification 2 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – Modification 3 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – Modification 4 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – Modification 5 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – Modification 6 
TC#74103 Industrial Supplies Agreement – DRAFT Modification 7 
Resolution for TC#74103 
S.F. Ethics Commission form 126f4, Notification of Contract Approval 


	4-6 OCA - Presentation_OCA Industrial & Electrical Supplies-11.7.22.pdf
	Industrial Supplies Contract (TC 74103)�File 22-1055��Industrial Supplies Contract (TC 74105)�File 22-1056��Electrical Supplies & Fixtures Contract (TC 77524)�File 22-1057
	Summary of Contracts
	Contract Expenditures
	Contract Expenditures 
	Contract Expenditures     ��TC 74103—Industrial Supplies with MSC Industrial Supplies Company Inc.                 
	Contract Expenditures��TC 74105—Industrial Supplies with W.W. Grainger, Inc.�
	Contract Expenditures��TC 77524—Electrical Supplies & Fixtures with Buckles-Smith Electric Co.��� ��
	Proposed Amendments
	Thank You




